






































FRONTIER PROJECT FOUNDATION 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements, continued 
June 30, 2017 

(2) Capital Assets 

Depreciable Assets: 
Furniture and equipment 

Less: accumulated depreciation 
Furniture and equipment 

Total depreciable assets, net 

Total capital assets, net 

(3) Net Position - Unrestricted 

Board Designated 

Balance 
July 1, 2016 

$ 105,274 $ 

(95,969) 

9,305 

$ 9,305 $ 

Additions/ Retirements/ Balance 
Transfers Transfers June 30, 2017 

$ $ 105,274 

(6,221) (102,190) 

(6,221) 3 084 

$ 3,084 

The Board of Directors designates net position for certain activities of the Foundation. As of June 30, 
2017, the designation was $3,072. 
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STAFF REPORT 
To: 
From: 
Agenda Title: 

Purpose 

Board of Directors 
Martin E. Zvirbulis, General Manager/CEO 
Financial Report - May 31, 2018 

STAFF REPORT 
Frontier Project Foundation 

Date: June 12, 2018 

~ 

The Frontier Project's Financial Report with budget comparison as of May 3 I, 2018 is 
presented for the Board's review. 

Background/ Analysis 
Staff has prepared a Financial Report, comparing actual results to the annual budget to 
help the Board evaluate the Frontier Project's financial performance. The unaudited 
report has been prepared by staff in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles, including the accrual basis of accounting. 

The data represented in the financial report reflects the results of operations for the 
eleven-month period ended May 3 I, 2018. The total revenue for the period received 
from grants, and donations is $74,012. Expenses incurred for the period amount to 
$58, 132 which resulted in net revenues of $15,880. 

Alignment with Strategic Goals 
A key element to the District's vision is to promote good stewardship of financial 
resources. 

Fiscal Impact 
None 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends the Board of Directors receive and file the report. 

Attachment: 

Submitted by: 
Prepared by: 

Financial Report as of May 3 I, 20 I y 
Carrie Corder, Treasurer cc.£ft 
Agnes Boros, Interim Finance Manager 
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FRONTIER PROJECT FOUNDATION 

Budget vs Actual for Fiscal Year 2017-18 

As of May 31, 2018 

Operating Statement 

Revenues Budget 

Edison Grant $ 10,000 
Other Grants 35,000 
Donations 21,000 

Total Revenues 66,000 

Expenses 

Program Expenses 
Marketing $ 17,000 
Outside Services 9,000 
Materials and Supplies 15,000 
Equipment Rentals 7,000 

Other 
Donated materials & supplies 15,000 
Printing & copying 1,500 
Other expenses 1,500 

Total Expenses 66,000 

Net Revenues $ 

Attachment 

Actual 

$ 5,000 
36,074 
32,938 

74,012 

$ 8,153 
9,089 

13,992 
2,420 

24,313 

165 

58,132 

$ 15,880 
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STAFF REPORT 

STAFF REPORT 
Frontier Project Foundation 

D e:June 12, 2018 
To: 
From: 
Agenda Title: 

Board of Directors 
Martin E. Zvirbulis, General Manager/CEO fe 
Annual Operating Budget - Fiscal Year 2019 

Purpose 
The Frontier Project Foundation's Annual Operating Budget for fiscal year 2019 is 
presented for the Board's review and approval. 

Background/ Analysis 
Staff has prepared an Annual Operating Budget as a means of projecting and estimating 
revenues, as well as identifying and planning expenses for the fiscal year. 

Staff is currently proposing a budget of $73,000 which includes costs for programming 
that would only be implemented when there is a corresponding grant or sponsorship 
funding identified. The Foundation's Operating expense budget will pay for Earth Day, 
Poster contest, Environmental Learning Center Garden and related student bussing 
costs. 

Alignment with Strategic Goals 
A key element to the District's vision is to promote good stewardship of financial 
resources. Setting and continual monitoring of the budget is consistent with this goal. 

Fiscal Impact 
The proposed operating budget is funded from anticipated grants and donations. 
Expenses will be incurred only if related grant/donation funding is received. 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends the Board of Directors adopt the Annual Operating Budget for fiscal 
year 2019. 

Attachment: Annual Operating Budget - Fiscal Year 2019 

Submitted by: Carrie Corder, Treasurer ~avJ' 
Prepared by: Agnes Boros, Interim Finance Manager 
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Revenues 

Edison Grant 
Other Grants 
Donations 

Expenses 

Program Expenses 
Marketing 
Outside Services 
Outside Labor 

FRONTIER PROJECT FOUNDATION 

Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-19 

June 12, 2018 

Operating Budget 

Total Revenues 

Materials and Supplies 
Equipment Rentals 

Other 

Donated materials & supplies 
Printing & copying 
Other expenses 

Total Expenses 

Net Revenues 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Note: Expenses will be incurred only if related grants and donations are received . 

Attachment 

FY 2018-19 

Budget 

35,000 
7,000 

31,000 

73,000 

7,500 
12,000 

25,000 
4,500 

22,500 
1,000 

500 

73,000 
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